⁴⁷⁻⁰⁶⁻⁸⁵⁻⁹⁷ D 6950-D 6968 Or July 2007

UNITED NATIONS

> International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.:IT-04-83-PTDate:2 July 2007Original:English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 2 July 2007

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Rasim DELIĆ

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE A TRIAL CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Daryl A. Mundis Ms. Tecla Henry-Benjamin Mr. Matthias Neuner Mr. Kyle Wood

Counsel for the Accused:

Ms. Vasvija Vidović Mr. Nicholas Robson

Case No.: IT-04-83-PT



6950 NB **I, FAUSTO POCAR,** President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Order Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber," issued by the President of the International Tribunal on 25 February 2005, which assigned this case to Trial Chamber III;

NOTING the "Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber and Assigning *Ad Litem* Judges for Pre-Trial Work," issued by the President of the International Tribunal on 17 April 2007, which *inter alia* reassigned this case to Trial Chamber I;

NOTING that on 25 June 2007, the Secretary-General of the United Nations appointed Judge Frederik Harhoff, to serve as *ad litem* Judge in this case, effective 25 June 2007;

NOTING that on 25 June 2007, the Secretary-General of the United Nations appointed Judge Flavia Lattanzi, to serve as *ad litem* Judge in this case, effective 25 June 2007;

NOTING that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal authorizes the President of the International Tribunal to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

CONSIDERING the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

HEREBY ASSIGN, effective immediately, Judge Frederik Harhoff and Judge Flavia Lattanzi to Case No. IT-04-83-PT, *Prosecutor v. Rasim Delić*;

AND ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Rasim Delić*, Case No. IT-04-83-PT shall be composed as follows:

Judge Bakone Justice Moloto, Presiding

Judge Frederik Harhoff

Judge Flavia Lattanzi

Case No.: IT-04-83-PT

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 2nd day of July 2007, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Fausto Pocar

President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]